
Former Ichabod Joe Banks goes up
for a pass against Northwest
Missouri. Banks had two catches for
24 yards against the four-time
defending conference champion
Bearcats. 
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MIAA                               Overall
W L PF   PA  Pct.    W  L  PF  PA  Pct.

x-Northwest Missouri (7)   9  0 479 137 1.000 11  1 553 213 .917
Missouri Western 8  1 282 175  .889 8  4 351 258  .667
Pittsburg State (12) 7  2 312 140  .778 9  3 384 182  .750
Central Missouri 5 4 238 184  .556 7 4 358 210  .636
Emporia State 5  4 252 206  .556 6  5 293 236  .556
Truman 5 4 284 243  .556 6 5 333 305 .556
Washburn 3  6 258 282  .333 5 6 347 309 .455
Missouri Southern 2 7 146 256 .222 2 9 164 337 .182
Southwest Baptist 1  8 150 457  .111 2 9 194 480  .182
Missouri-Rolla 0 9 84 405 .000 2 9 141 453 .182
() = Rank in Final AFCA Division II Poll.
x = Won fifth straight MIAA championship

MIAA in NCAA Division II Playoffs
Saturday, November 18

NCAA Division II Playoffs -- First Round
North Dakota State 31, @ NWMSU 17

@ Nebraska-Omaha 14, PSU 3

MIAA in Postseason Bowl Games
Saturday, December 2

Mineral Water Bowl @ Roosevelt Field, Excelsior Springs, Mo.
Winona (Minn.) State 43, MWSC 41, 3OT

2000 MIAA All-Conference Teams
Most Valuable Offensive Player 

Tony Miles, WR/KR, NWMSU

Freshman of the Year
Tyler Schuerman, QB, WU

Most Valuable Defensive Player 
Brian Williams, LB, NWMSU

Tri-Coaches of the Year
Mel Tjeerdsma, NWMSU and Jerry Partridge, MWSC

First Team Offense
*Travis Miles, NWMSU QB, Sr.
Anthony Chatmon, PSU RB, Jr.
†David Jansen, NWMSU RB, Sr.
^††Tony Miles, NWMSU WR/KR, Sr.
†Lester McCoy, ESU WR, Sr. 
*Steve Comer, NWMSU TE, Sr.
*†Andy Erpelding, NWMSU OL, Sr.
*†Matt Howard, PSU OL, Jr.
Mitch Moeckli, MWSC OL, Sr.
Josh Raaz, TSU OL, Sr.
Seth Wand, NWMSU OL, So.
John Young, CMSU OL, Jr.
Gary Kral, PSU K, Sr.
Six linemen selected due to a tie in
voting.

First Team Defense
*#Aaron Becker,  NWMSU DL, Sr.
Curt Cira, TSU DL, Sr. 
Aaron McConnell, PSU DL, Fr.  
Josh Oyler, MWSC DL, Sr.
Reggie Smith, MSSC DL, Sr. 
†Colston Weatherington, CMSU DL, Sr. 
*††Wes Baker, PSU LB, Sr. 
*†Brian Williams, NWMSU LB, Sr. 
Earl Henry, PSU LB, Jr. 
Wes Simmons, NWMSU LB, Sr. 
Clint Steiner, CMSU DB, Sr. 
Donte McCoy,E SU DB, So. 
Travis Stepps, PSU DB, Jr. 
*Chris Lutz, PSU P, So.
*=Unanimous selection
^=Unanimous choice at WR
†=Repeat first-team choice from
1999
#=First-team selection in 1998
††=Repeat first-team choice from
1998 &99 

Second Team Offense
Kasey Waterman, MWSC QB, Jr.
DeAngelo Evans, ESU RB, Sr.  
Brandon Rainer, WU RB, Jr. 
Kevin Collins, TSU WR, Jr.  
Jerris Evans, MWSC WR, Jr.  
Donnie Dec, MWSC TE, Sr.  
Jared Barge, WU OL, Sr.  
Justin Foster, MWSC OL, Sr.  
Bruce Reves, ESU OL, Sr.  
Nick Ruud, TSU OL, So.  
Monty Williams, NWMSU OL, Sr. 
Chad Todd, WU K, Sr. 
Kevin Nickerson, CMSU KR, Jr.

Second Team Defense
George Butler, SBU DL, Sr. 
Josh Honey, NWMSU DL, Fr. 
Steve Robedeau, ESU DL , Sr. 
Billy Starnes, MSSC DL, Jr. 
Eric Taylor, WU DL, Fr.
MaCario Dade, SBU LB, Sr. 
Joe Quinlan, NWMSU LB, Sr.
Andy Sims, CMSU LB, Jr.
Eric Walker, MWSC LB, Jr.
Ryan Miller, NWMSU DB, So. 
Frank Taylor, NWMSU DB, So. 
Tyreece Whyte, MWSC DB, Jr.
Kenny Zordani, CMSU P, So.

Honorable Mention
Offense
Josh Chapman, MSSC QB So. 
Eric Howe, TSU QB Jr. 
Brad Clarke, UMR RB Sr. 
Nick Goos, CMSU RB Sr.
Palu Lotaki, SBU RB Jr. 
Ken Okwuonu, UMR RB Jr. 
Brandon Perry, MWSC RB Fr. 
Tucker Woolsey, NWMSU RB  Sr. 
Joe Banks, WU WR  Sr. 
Andrew Blakely TSU WR So. 
J. R. Hill, NWMSU WR Sr. 
Colon McNeal, WU WR  Jr. 
Alphonso Pugh, TSU WR/KR So. 
Adam Ziesel, MWSC WR  So. 

Jason Ferguson, ESU TE Jr. 
Chad Blackburn, PSU OL Jr. 
Ken Curry, MWSC OL Sr. 
Joe Glab, NWMSU OL Jr. 
Wes Hill, ESU OL So. 
Curt Lessman, NWMSU OL Jr. 
Clayton McCullah, SBU OL Jr. 
Brandon Montgomery, TSU OL  Jr. 
Dan Mullins, MSSC OL  Sr. 
Jermaine Smith, WU OL So. 
Chris White, UMR OL Sr. 
Art Williams, UMR OL Sr. 
Pat Wilson, CMSU K Fr. 
Deon Boykin, SBU KR Fr. 

Defense
Richard Berrouet, PSU DL  Sr. 
Nick Heggeman, SBU DL Jr. 
Shawn Linder, SBU DL Jr. 
Emmanuel Okwuonu, UMR DL Jr. 
L'Quincy Pryor, MSSC DL  Jr. 
Buck Reuter, WU DL  Sr. 
Leo Smith, TSU DL Sr. 
Mike Sunderman, NWMSU DL  Fr. 
Tim Urich, CMSU DL  Jr. 
Lamaris Young, MWSC DL  Jr. 
Jarrett Cook, MSSC LB Sr. 
Dan Gray, MWSC LB Sr. 
Judd Linehard, TSU LB So. 
Brent Matzke, ESU LB Jr. 
Corey Phipps, WU LB  Sr. 

Chad Pratz, ESU LB Jr. 
Jake Willrich, TSU LB So. 
Greg Zerr, CMSU LB  Jr. 
Drew Bullocks, UMR DB   Jr. 
Daniel Flood, ESU DB  So. 
Charles Greer, ESU DB   So. 
Chad Myers, SBU DB   Sr. 
John Naeve, TSU DB  Sr. 
Damien Purse, MSSC DB  Jr. 
Matt Reid, MSSC DB  Jr. 
Pierre Thomas, MWSC DB  Fr. 
Greg Wayne, NWMSU DB  Sr. 
Antoine Williams, CMSU DB   Sr. 
Clarence Williams, WU DB  Sr. 
Austin Lepper, TSU P  So. 
Dustin Penn, UMR P  Jr. 

W
A

S
H

B
U

R
N

Ic
h

a
b

o
d

 F
o

o
tb

a
ll

2001 Media Guide

about the miaa

62

The Mid-America Intercollegiate Athletics
Association, a 10-member conference of NCAA
Division II institutions in Missouri and Kansas, was
first organized in1912 as the Missouri
Intercollegiate Athletic Association.

Over the past 15 years, the league has under-
gone several  changes, high-
lighted by expansion and
increased participation in
national championships. 

The MIAA has gained the
reputation of being one of
the top NCAA Division II
conferences in the nation.
MIAA student-athletes have won nine national
championships and more than 98 individual
national titles.

The MIAA currently conducts conference champi-
onships in nine men’s and seven women’s sports.

Men’s champions are crowned in football, cross
country, soccer, basketball, indoor and outdoor
track and field, baseball, tennis, and golf. Women’s
champions are determined in volleyball, cross coun-

try, basketball, indoor and outdoor
track and field, soccer, softball and

tennis.
Ralph McFillen was named

to succeed Ken B. Jones as
commissioner of the MIAA

in January 1997 and took
over in July of that year.
He formerly served as com-
missioner of the Metro and

Gulf South conferences. 
Matt Newbery, formerly an assistant sports infor-

mation director at Pittsburg State University, joined
the conference in July 1994 as director of sports
information.

Central Missouri State University
Warrensburg, Mo.

Emporia State University
Emporia, Kan.

University of Missouri-Rolla
Rolla, Mo.

Missouri Southern State College
Joplin, Mo.

Missouri Western State College
St. Joseph, Mo.

Northwest Missouri State University
Maryville, Mo.

Pittsburg State University
Pittsburg, Kan.

Southwest Baptist University
Bolivar, Mo.

Truman State University
Kirksville, Mo.

Washburn University
Topeka, Kan.

Past MIAA Champions
1924 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Truman
1925 . . . . . . . . . . . Northwest Missouri State
1926 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Central Missouri State
1927 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Truman
1928 . . . . . . . . . . . . . Truman,SW Missouri St.
1929 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Truman
1930 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Truman
1931. . . . . . . . . . . . Northwest Missouri State
1932 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Truman
1933 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Truman
1934 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Truman
1935 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Truman
1936 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Truman
1937 . . . . . . . . . . . . Southeast Missouri State
1938 . . . . . . . . . . . Northwest Missouri State
1939 . . . . . . . . . . . Northwest Missouri State
1940. . . . . . . . . . . . Southwest Missouri State
1941. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Missouri-Rolla, 
. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Northwest Missouri State
1942 . . . . . . . . . . . Northwest Missouri State
. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Southeast Missouri State

1943-45 . . . . . . . . . . . No MIAA Competition
1946 . . . . . . . . . . . . Southeast Missouri State
1947 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Missouri-Rolla
1948 . . . . . . . . . . . Northwest Missouri State
. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Southwest Missouri State
1949 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Missouri-Rolla
1950 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Missouri-Rolla

1951 . . . . Truman, Southwest Missouri State
1952 . . . . Truman, Northwest Missouri State
1953 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Truman
1954 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Truman
1955 . . . . . . . . . . . . Southeast Missouri State
1956 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Central Missouri State
. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Missouri-Rolla

1957 . . . . . . . . . . . . Southeast Missouri State
1958 . . . . . . . . . . . . Southeast Missouri State
1959 . . . . . . . . . . . . Southeast Missouri State
1960 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Truman
1961 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Truman
1962 . . . . . . . . . . . . Southeast Missouri State
1963. . . . . . . . . . . . Southwest Missouri State
1964 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Truman
1965 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Truman
1966. . . . . . . . . . . . Southwest Missouri State
1967 . . . . . . . . . . . . Southeast Missouri State
1968 . . . . . . . . . . . . Southeast Missouri State
1969. . . . . Truman, Southeast Missouri State
1970 . . . . . . . Central Missouri State, Truman
1971 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Truman
1972 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Lincoln, Truman
1973 . . . . . . . . . . . . Southeast Missouri State
1974. . . . . . . . . . . . Northwest Missouri State
1975 . . . . . . . . . . . . Southeast Missouri State
1976. . . . . Truman, Southeast Missouri State
1977 . . . . Missouri-Rolla, Southeast Missouri

State
1978. . . . . . . . . . . . Southwest Missouri State
1979. . . . . . . . . . . . Northwest Missouri State
1980 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Missouri-Rolla
1981 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Truman
1982 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Truman
1983 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Central Missouri State
. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Missouri-Rolla

1984. . . . . . . . . . . . Northwest Missouri State
1985 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Truman
1986 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Central Missouri State
1987 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Central Missouri State
. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Southeast Missouri State

1988 . . . . . . Central Missouri State, Truman,
. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Southeast Missouri State

1989 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Pittsburg State
1990 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Pittsburg State
1991 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Pittsburg State
1992 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Pittsburg State
1993. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Missouri Southern
1994 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Pittsburg State
1995 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Pittsburg State
1996 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Pittsburg State
. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Northwest Missouri State
1997. . . . . . . . . . . . Northwest Missouri State
1998. . . . . . . . . . . . Northwest Missouri State
1999. . . . . . . . . . . . Northwest Missouri State
2000 . . . . . . . . . . . Northwest MIssouri State

MIAA Members

MIAA Championship Titles
Truman . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 26
Southeast Missouri State . . . . . . . . . . . . 16
Northwest Missouri State . . . . . . . . . . . . 16

Central Missouri State . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 7
Southwest Missouri State . . . . . . . . . . . . . 7
Pittsburg State . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 7

Missouri-Rolla . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 7
Missouri Southern . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1
Lincoln University . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1

Ralph McFillen
MIAA Commissioner

Matt Newbery
MIAA Sports 
Information Director

MIAA Directory
10551 Barkley,
Suite 501
Overland Park,
KS 66212

913.341.3839
McFillen Phone
913.341.5887
McFillen Fax

913.341.3080
Newbery Phone
913.341.2995
Newbery Fax
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RUSHING Team Cl  G  Att  Yds   Avg TD Yds/G
Evans,DeAngelo  ESU SR 11  203 1246   6.1 12 113.3
Chatmon,Anthony  PSU      JR 11  149 1081   7.3 18  98.3
Jansen,David  NWMSU    SR 11  174 1005   5.8 16  91.4
Evans,Manny  CMSU JR 10  188  865   4.6 12  86.5
77..  RRaaiinneerr,,BBrraannddoonn    WWUU JJRR    99    112200    661155      55..11    88    6688..33
1100..  SScchhuueerrmmaann,,TTyylleerr    WWUU FFRR  1111    118899    770088      33..77  1166    6644..44

PASS AVG/GAME Team Cl  G Att Cmp Int  Pct.  Yds TD Avg/G
Howe,Eric  TSU JR 11 388 218  20  56.2 2945 25 267.7
Waterman,Kasey  MWSC JR 11 353 200  15  56.7 2808 29 255.3
Miles,Travis  NWMSU SR 11 248 155   7  62.5 2723 25 247.5
SScchhuueerrmmaann,,TTyylleerr    WWUU FFRR  1111  224455  113344    1133    5544..77  11993366  1100  117766..00
Davis,Cable CMSU SR 11 209 122   9  58.4 1625 13 147.7

TOTAL OFFENSE Team Cl  G Rush Pass Plays Total Yds/G
Howe,Eric  TSU JR 11  -53 2945   428  2892 262.9
Waterman,Kasey MWSC JR 11  -25 2808   397  2783 253.0
Miles,Travis NWMSU SR 11    3 2723   291  2726 247.8
SScchhuueerrmmaann,,TTyylleerr WWUU FFRR  1111    770088  11993366      443344    22664444  224400..44
Copeland,Kelton ESU SO 11  573 1352   327  1925 175.0

RECEPTIONS/GAME  Team     Cl  G  Rec  Yds TD Avg/C Rec/G
Evans,Jerris MWSC JR 11   65 1002  9  15.4  5.91
Blakley,Andrew TSU SO 11   56  714  3  12.8  5.09
Miles,Tony NWMSU SR 11   55 1034 10  18.8  5.00
McCoy,Lester ESU SR 11   52  977 10  18.8  4.73
MMccNNeeaall,,CCoolloonn WWUU JJRR  1111      5511    882299    44    1166..33    44..6644

RECEIVE YDS/GAME Team     Cl  G  Rec  Yds TD Avg/C Yds/G
Miles,Tony NWMSU    SR 11   55 1034 10  18.8  94.0
Evans,Jerris MWSC JR 11   65 1002  9  15.4  91.1
McCoy,Lester ESU SR 11   52  977 10  18.8  88.8
MMccNNeeaall,,CCoolloonn WWUU JJRR  1111      5511    882299    44    1166..33    7755..44
Collins,Kevin TSU JR 10   44  687  9  15.6  68.7

ALL PURPOSE Team Cl  G Rush  Rcv   PR   KR  Yds Avg/G
Miles,Tony NWMSU SR 11  167 1034  316  225 1742 158.4
Evans,DeAngelo ESU SR 11 1246    0    0  149 1395 126.8
Chatmon,Anthony PSU JR 11 1081  138    0  150 1369 124.5
Evans,Jerris MWSC JR 11   -2 1002  122  199 1321 120.1
Jansen,David NWMSU SR 11 1005  201    0    0 1206 109.6

INTERCEPTIONS    Team Cl  G  Int  Yds TD Int/G
McCoy,Dontaye ESU SO 11    6   28  0  0.55
Myers,Chad SBU SR 11    5   89  1  0.45
Hodrick,Sterlng UMR JR 11    4   -5  0  0.36
Stepps,Travis PSU JR 11    4   45  1  0.36
Simmons,Wes NWMSU SR 11    4   85  1  0.36

PASS EFFICIENCY  Team Cl  G Att Cmp Int  Pct.  Yds TD  Eff.
Miles,Travis NWMSU SR 11 248 155   7  62.5 2723 25 182.4
Waterman,Kasey MWSC JR 11 353 200  15  56.7 2808 29 142.1
Davis,Cable CMSU SR 11 209 122   9  58.4 1625 13 135.6
Howe,Eric TSU JR 11 388 218  20  56.2 2945 25 130.9
Copeland,Kelton ESU SO 11 176  84  13  47.7 1352 16 127.5
66..  SScchhuueerrmmaann,,TTyylleerr WWUU FFRR  1111  224455  113344    1133    5544..77  11993366  1100  112233..99

PUNT RETURNS Team     Cl  G  Ret  Yds TD  Avg
Nickerson,Kevin CMSU JR 11   23  409  3 17.8
Pugh,Alfonso TSU      SO 11   17  279  1 16.4
Miles,Tony NWMSU    SR 11   25  316  1 12.6
Peterson,Ivan SBU JR 10   18  208  0 11.6
Stepps,Travis PSU JR 11   29  316  1 10.9
66..  HHaayyeess,,PPaattrriicckk WWUU SSOO  1111      2233    223377    00 1100..33

KICKOFF RETURNS Team Cl  G  Ret  Yds TD  Avg
Nickerson,Kevin  CMSU JR 11   14  441  1 31.5
Pugh,Alfonso TSU      SO 11   14  404  2 28.9
Boykin,Deon SBU FR 11 25  648  1 25.9
HHaayyeess,,PPaattrriicckk WWUU SSOO  1111      2222    554455    00  2244..88
Reed,Eugene. SBU JR 11   15  342  0 22.8

PUNTING Team     Cl  G Punt  Yds  Avg
Lutz,Chris PSU      SO 11   45 1870 41.6
Zordani,Kenny CMSU JR 11   53 2141 40.4
Lepper,Austin TSU      SO 11   45 1749 38.9
Penn,Dustin UMR      JR 11   81 3121 38.5
Miller,Ryan NWMSU    SO 11   35 1293 36.9
1100..  RRootthh,,EErriicc.. WWUU SSOO  1111      4488  11664444  3344..33

SCORING Team Cl G   TD  XPT   FG  Pts Pts/G
Jansen,David NWMSU    SR 11   18    0    0  108   9.8
Chatmon,Anthony  PSU JR 11   18    0    0  108   9.8
SScchhuueerrmmaann,,TTyylleerr WWUU FFRR  1111      1166        00        00      9966      88..77
Miles,Tony NWMSU SR 11   14    0    0   84   7.6
Evans,Manny CMSU JR 10   12    0    0   72   7.2

SCORING (TDs) Team Cl  G  TD Rush Pass Ret PAT Pts Pts/G
Jansen,David NWMSU SR 11  18   16    2   0   0 108   9.8
Chatmon,Anthony PSU JR 11  18   18    0   0   0 108   9.8
SScchhuueerrmmaann,,TTyylleerr WWUU FFRR  1111    1166      1166        00      00      00    9966      88..77
Miles,Tony NWMSU SR 11  14    3   10   1   0  84   7.6
Evans,Manny CMSU JR 10  12   12    0   0   0  72   7.2

SCORING (KICK) Team Cl  G    PATs     FGs   Pts Pts/G
Timmerman,Andy NWMSU    SR 11   64-72     4-10   76   6.9
Wilson,Pat CMSU     FR 10   31-33    11-16   64   6.4
Kral,Gary PSU SR 11   44-50     7-12   65   5.9
TToodddd,,CChhaadd WWUU SSRR  1111      4422--4455          77--1122      6633      55..77
Contreras,Rob ESU SR 11   36-39     7-11   57   5.2

FIELD GOALS Team Cl  G   FG  FGA  Pct.  FG/G
Wilson,Pat CMSU FR 10   11   16  68.8  1.10
Contreras,Rob ESU SR 11    7   11  63.6  0.64
TToodddd,,CChhaadd WWUU SSRR  1111        77      1122    5588..33    00..6644
Kral,Gary PSU SR 11    7   12  58.3  0.64
Toms,Kevin MWSC     SR 11    7   13  53.8  0.64

FIELD GOAL PCT   Team     Cl  G   FG  FGA Long  Pct.
Wilson,Pat CMSU     FR 10   11   16   42  68.8
Contreras,Rob ESU SR 11    7   11   36  63.6
Starks,Brandon SBU FR 11    5    8   39  62.5
TToodddd,,CChhaadd WWUU SSRR  1111        77      1122      4477    5588..33
Kral,Gary PSU SR 11    7   12   51  58.3

PAT KICKING PCT  Team     Cl  G Made  Att  Pct.
Mendrygal,Alex UMR SO 11   16   17  94.1
Wilson,Pat CMSU FR 10   31   33  93.9
TToodddd,,CChhaadd WWUU SSRR  1111      4422      4455    9933..33
Contreras,Rob ESU SR 11   36   39  92.3
Toms,Kevin MWSC SR 11   33   36  91.7

TACKLES Team Cl  G POS UA A TT AVG/G Sack
Dade,MaCario SBU SR 11 LB    78  56 134 12.2 1.0
Walker,Eric MWSC JR 11 LB    66  66 132  12.0  3.5
Bullocks,Drew UMR JR 11 DB    65  46    111  10.1  0.0
Willrich,Jake TSU SO 11 LB    58  50    108   9.8  1.5
Baker,Wes PSU SR 11 LB    31  74    105   9.5  0.0

SACKS Team     Cl  G Pos   UA   A  Yds Total
Oyler,Josh MWSC SR 11 DL     6   2   60   7.0
Weatherington,C CMSU JR 11 DE     6   1   57   6.5
TTaayylloorr,,EErriicc WWUU FFRR  1111  DDEE          66      00      4444      66..00
Butler,George SBU SR 11 DL     3   4   41   5.0
Burst,Stephen SBU FR 11 DL     4   1   30   4.5

FUMBLES FORCED   Team     Cl   Num
Elrod,Jason UMR      JR     4
Gregory,Dennis UMR      SR     3
TTaayylloorr,,EErriicc WWUU              FFRR          33
Zerr,Greg CMSU     JR     3
Cook,Jarrett MSSC     SR     3
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SCORING OFFENSE G   TD  XP 2XP DXP FG Saf  Pts Avg
Northwest Mo. State 11   76  65   2   0   4   0  537  48.8
Pittsburg State 11   52  44   2   0   7   0  381  34.6
Central Missouri State 11   46  42   0   0  12   2  358  32.5
WWaasshhbbuurrnn  1111      4477    4422      11      00      77      00    334477    3311..55
Truman 11   46  36   0   0   7   0  333  30.3
Missouri Western 11   42  33   1   0   7   1  310  28.2
Emporia State 11   39  36   0   0   7   1  293  26.6
Southwest Baptist 11   26  21   1   0   5   0  194  17.6
Missouri Southern 11   23  15   1 0   3   0  164  14.9
Missouri-Rolla 11   18  16   0   0   5   1  141  12.8

SCORING DEFENSE G   TD  XP 2XP DXP  FG Saf  Pts   Avg
Pittsburg State 11   22  17   2   0   5   0  168  15.3
Northwest Mo. State 11   25  23   0   0   3   0  182  16.5
Central Missouri State 11   28  20   2   0   6   0  210  19.1
Missouri Western 11   30  20   0   0   5   0  215  19.5
Emporia State 11   33  24   1   0   4   0  236  21.5
Truman 11   41  36   1   0   7   0  305  27.7
WWaasshhbbuurrnn  1111      4433    3377      11      00      44      00    330099    2288..11
Missouri Southern 11   45  42   0   0   7   2  337  30.6
Missouri-Rolla 11   63  56   1   0   5   1  453  41.2
Southwest Baptist 11   65  54   1   0  10   2  480  43.6

TOTAL OFFENSE G Rush Pass Plays Yards Avg TD Yds/G
Northwest Mo. State 11  2481 2935   795  5416   6.8 66 492.4
WWaasshhbbuurrnn  1111    22558800  11999955      883322    44557755      55..55  4466  441155..99
Truman 11  1432 3097   791  4529   5.7 43 411.7
Missouri Western 11  1599 2858   789  4457   5.6 41 405.2
Pittsburg State 11  3371  877   757  4248   5.6 48 386.2
Emporia State 11  2757 1488   737  4245   5.8 39 385.9
Central Missouri State 11  1857 1715   735  3572   4.9 38 324.7
Missouri Southern 11  1933 1134   727  3067   4.2 22 278.8
Southwest Baptist 11  1132 1476   734  2608   3.6 23 237.1
Missouri-Rolla 11  1240 1016   635  2256   3.6 15 205.1

TOTAL DEFENSE G  Rush Pass Plys Yards  Avg  TD Yds/G
Pittsburg State 11 1412 1753 740 3165 4.3 16 287.7
Northwest Mo. State 11  1321 1889  729  3210  4.4  24 291.8
Central Missouri State 11  1497 1779  726  3276  4.5  27 297.8
Emporia State 11  1625 1808  784  3433  4.4  32 312.1
Missouri Western 11  1809 1790  740  3599  4.9  27 327.2
WWaasshhbbuurrnn  1111    22007799  11778899    669933    33886688    55..66    4400  335511..66
Missouri Southern 11  2149 1838  725  3987  5.5  41 362.5
Truman 11  2106 1992  828  4098  4.9  37 372.5
Southwest Baptist 11  2391 2212  852  4603  5.4  58 418.5
Missouri-Rolla 11  3409 2079  764  5488  7.2  62 498.9

PASS OFFENSE G   Att  Cmp  Int Pct.  Yds  Avg TD Yds/G
Truman 11   419  230   25  54.9 3097  7.4 26 281.5
Northwest Mo. State 11   289  175    7  60.6 2935 10.2 26 266.8
Missouri Western 11   359  204   15  56.8 2858  8.0 32 259.8
WWaasshhbbuurrnn  1111      226600    113399      1133    5533..55  11999955    77..77  1111  118811..44
Central Missouri State 11   225  130   10  57.8 1715  7.6 14 155.9
Emporia State 11   205   95   13  46.3 1488  7.3 16 135.3
Southwest Baptist 11   306  108   18  35.3 1476  4.8  6 134.2
Missouri Southern 11   232  102   15  44.0 1134  4.9 11 103.1
Missouri-Rolla 11   187   84   10  44.9 1016  5.4  6  92.4
Pittsburg State 11   104   50    8  48.1  877  8.4  6  79.7

PASS DEFENSE G   Att  Cmp Int Pct. Yds  Avg TD Yds/G
Pittsburg State 11   281  131   21  46.6 1753  6.2  4 159.4
Central Missouri State 11   281  129   13  45.9 1779  6.3 13 161.7
WWaasshhbbuurrnn  1111      224422    112266        66    5522..11  11778899    77..44  1144  116622..66
Missouri Western 11   280  144   11  51.4 1790  6.4 11 162.7
Emporia State 11   270  126   15  46.7 1808  6.7 20 164.4
Missouri Southern 11   239  117    6  49.0 1838  7.7 16 167.1
Northwest Mo. State 11   302  142   20  47.0 1889  6.3 14 171.7
Truman 11   298  163   12  54.7 1992  6.7 13 181.1
Missouri-Rolla 11   229  146   13  63.8 2079  9.1 22 189.0
Southwest Baptist 11   298  156   14  52.3 2212  7.4 27 201.1

RUSHING OFFENSE G   Att   Yds  Avg  TD  Yds/G
Pittsburg State 11    653  3371   5.2  42  306.5
Emporia State 11    532  2757   5.2  23  250.6
WWaasshhbbuurrnn  1111        557722    22558800      44..55    3355    223344..55
Northwest Mo. State 11    506  2481   4.9  40  225.5
Missouri Southern 11    495  1933   3.9  11  175.7
Central Missouri State 11    510  1857   3.6  24  168.8
Missouri Western 11    430  1599   3.7   9  145.4
Truman 11    372  1432   3.8  17  130.2
Missouri-Rolla 11    448  1240   2.8   9  112.7
Southwest Baptist 11    428  1132   2.6  17  102.9

RUSHING DEFENSE G  Rushes  Yards  Avg.  TD  Yds/G
Northwest Mo. State 11     427   1321   3.1  10  120.1
Pittsburg State 11     459   1412   3.1  12  128.4
Central Missouri State 11     445   1497   3.4  14  136.1
Emporia State 11     514   1625   3.2  12  147.7
Missouri Western 11     460   1809   3.9  16  164.5
WWaasshhbbuurrnn  1111          445511      22007799      44..66    2266    118899..00
Truman 11     530   2106   4.0  24  191.5
Missouri Southern 11     486   2149   4.4  25  195.4
Southwest Baptist 11     554   2391   4.3  31  217.4
Missouri-Rolla 11     535   3409   6.4  40  309.9

PUNTING G Punts   Avg  Ret  Yds  Avg Net/P
Pittsburg State 11     45  41.6   10   93  2.1   39.5
Central Missouri State 11     54  39.6   17  165  3.1   36.6
Northwest Mo. State 11     35  36.9   16   79  2.3   34.7
Missouri Western 11     57  35.5   19   72  1.3   34.2
Missouri-Rolla 11     84  37.2   37  312  3.7   33.4
Emporia State 11     54  35.5   29  211  3.9   31.6
WWaasshhbbuurrnn  1111          4488    3344..33      1188    117733    33..66      3300..66
Missouri Southern 11     72  34.3   31  344  4.8   29.6
Truman 11     48  36.9   29  364  7.6   29.3
Southwest Baptist 11     73  35.4   42  635  8.7   26.7

|----Gained----||------Lost------|
TURNOVER MARGIN G  Fum Int Tot Fum Int Tot Mar Per/G
Northwest Mo. State 11   13 20  33   6   7  13 +20   1.82
Central Missouri State 11   21  13  34  11  10  21 +13   1.18
Missouri-Rolla 11   20  13  33  13  10  23 +10   0.91
Pittsburg State 11   11  21  32  19   8  27  +5   0.45
Missouri Western 11   13  11  24   6  15  21  +3   0.27
Emporia State 11   11  15  26  16  13  29  -3  -0.27
Missouri Southern 11   18   6  24  13  15  28  -4  -0.36
WWaasshhbbuurrnn  1111      1144      66    2200    1144    1133    2277    --77    --00..6644
Truman 11   13  12  25   9  25  34  -9  -0.82
Southwest Baptist 11   15  14  29  34  18  52 -23  -2.09

FIRST DOWNS           G Rush Pass Pen Total
Northwest Mo. State 11  145  110  16   271
WWaasshhbbuurrnn  1111    115533      7788    2244      225555
Truman 11   86  127  25   238
Pittsburg State 11  180   34  14   228
Missouri Western 11   89  120  17   226
Emporia State 11  136   51  16   203
Central Missouri State 11  101   83   6   190
Missouri Southern 11   99   51  20   170
Southwest Baptist 11   76   62  16   154
Missouri-Rolla 11   57   42  21   120

OPPONENT 1ST DOWNS    G Rush Pass Pen Total
Northwest Mo. State 11   76   70  19   165
Pittsburg State 11   81   81  13   175
Central Missouri State 11   88   70  23   181
WWaasshhbbuurrnn  1111      9933      7777    1188      118888
Missouri Western 11  100   78  16   194
Missouri Southern 11  103   75  19   197
Emporia State 11  109   81  16   206
Truman 11  129   78  20   227
Southwest Baptist 11  132   86  18   236
Missouri-Rolla 11  170   84  15   269

PENALTIES             G  No  Yds
Missouri-Rolla 11  71  525
Southwest Baptist 11  80  642
Pittsburg State 11  73  643
Missouri Southern 11  77  670
Central Missouri State 11  80  705
Northwest Mo. State 11  90  746
WWaasshhbbuurrnn  1111    8899    775511
Truman 11  88  769
Emporia State 11  83  778
Missouri Western 11  93  854

TIME OF POSSESSION    G  Total Time  Avg/G
WWaasshhbbuurrnn  1111          335599::3388        3322::4411
Central Missouri State 11     340:20    30:56
Missouri Southern 11     340:08    30:55
Northwest Mo. State 11     338:48    30:48
Missouri-Rolla 11     337:52    30:42
Missouri Western 11     329:20    29:56
Pittsburg State 11     328:28    29:51
Emporia State 11     313:18    28:28
Truman 11     304:51    27:42
Southwest Baptist 11     300:07    27:17
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SSeeaassoonn:: 294 Missouri-Rolla, 1949  (8 games)

FFeewweesstt  RRuusshhiinngg  YYaarrddss  AAlllloowweedd

GGaammee::      -67 CMSU vs. LU, 10-30-82

SSeeaassoonn::  346 Missouri-Rolla, 1980  (10 games)

FFeewweesstt  RRuusshhiinngg  TToouucchhddoowwnnss  AAlllloowweedd

SSeeaassoonn::  1 Northwest Mo. State, 1931  (9 games)

FFeewweesstt  RRuusshhiinngg  FFiirrsstt  DDoowwnnss  AAlllloowweedd

GGaammee::      0 CMSU vs. LU, 10-31-81; PSU vs. CMSU,

11-16-91

SSeeaassoonn::  33 Missouri-Rolla, 1980  (10 games)

PASSING DEFENSE

FFeewweesstt  PPaassssiinngg  AAtttteemmppttss  AAlllloowweedd

GGaammee::      1 UMR vs. Northwest Mo. State, 10-13-90

SSeeaassoonn::  94 Missouri-Rolla, 1955  (9 games)

FFeewweesstt  PPaassssiinngg  CCoommpplleettiioonnss  AAlllloowweedd

GGaammee::      0 four times, most recently: WU vs. CMSU,

11-7-98

SSeeaassoonn:: 30 Missouri-Rolla, 1951  (8 games)

FFeewweesstt  PPaassssiinngg  YYaarrddss  AAlllloowweedd

GGaammee::      0 four times, most recently: WU vs. CMSU,

11-7-98

SSeeaassoonn::  456 Missouri-Rolla, 1951  (8 games)

FFeewweesstt  PPaassssiinngg  TToouucchhddoowwnnss  AAlllloowweedd

SSeeaassoonn::  0 Northwest Mo. State, 1931  (9 games)

FFeewweesstt  PPaassssiinngg  FFiirrsstt  DDoowwnnss  AAlllloowweedd

GGaammee::      0 six times, most recently: WU vs. CMSU,

11-7-98

SSeeaassoonn::  42  Northwest Mo. State, 1967  (9 games)

LLoowweesstt  CCoommpplleettiioonn  PPeerrcceennttaaggee  AAlllloowweedd

SSeeaassoonn::  .328 Missouri-Rolla, 1952 (38-116, 8 games)

INTERCEPTIONS

MMoosstt  IInntteerrcceeppttiioonnss

GGaammee::      8 three times, most recently: SEMSU vs.

CMSU, 10-1-88

SSeeaassoonn::  35 Missouri-Rolla, 1978  (11 games)

MMoosstt  IInntteerrcceeppttiioonnss  RReettuurrnneedd  ffoorr  TToouucchhddoowwnnss

GGaammee::      1 Several Times

SSeeaassoonn::  4 Missouri-Rolla, 1969  (9 games)

SCORING DEFENSE

FFeewweesstt  PPooiinnttss  AAlllloowweedd

SSeeaassoonn::  6 Northwest Mo. State, 1931  (9 games)

LLoowweesstt  OOppppoonneenntt  SSccoorriinngg  AAvveerraaggee

SSeeaassoonn::  0.7 Northwest Mo. State, 1931  (9 games)

MMoosstt  SShhuuttoouuttss

SSeeaassoonn::  8 Northwest Mo. State, 1931  (9 games)

FREQUENCIES

MMoosstt  VViiccttoorriieess  iinn  aa  SSeeaassoonn  ((IInncclluuddeess  ppllaayyooffffss))

15 Northwest Missouri State, 1998

MMoosstt  DDeeffeeaattss  iinn  aa  SSeeaassoonn

11 NWMSU, 1978 & 1994; LU, 1976 & 1981;

UMR, 1998 & 1999

MMoosstt  330000--pplluuss  RRuusshhiinngg  GGaammeess  iinn  aa  SSeeaassoonn

8 Pittsburg State, 1992 (11 games); Pittsburg

State, 1991 (11 games)

MMoosstt  330000--pplluuss  PPaassssiinngg  GGaammeess  iinn  aa  SSeeaassoonn

8 Emporia State, 1995 (11 games)

CONSECUTIVES

MMoosstt  CCoonnsseeccuuttiivvee  VViiccttoorriieess

27 Truman, 1931-35

MMoosstt  CCoonnsseeccuuttiivvee  GGaammeess  WWiitthhoouutt  AA  DDeeffeeaatt

27 Pittsburg St., 9-21-91 to 12-12-92 (26-0-1)

27 Truman, 1931-35 (27-0-0)

MMoosstt  CCoonnsseeccuuttiivvee  DDeeffeeaattss

28 Lincoln, 1976-78

MMoosstt  CCoonnsseeccuuttiivvee  GGaammeess  WWiitthhoouutt  BBeeiinngg  SShhuuttoouutt

136 Pittsburg State, 9-2-89 to present

MMoosstt  CCoonnsseeccuuttiivvee  SShhuuttoouuttss  PPoosstteedd

7 Northwest Missouri State, 1931

MMoosstt  CCoonnsseeccuuttiivvee  GGaammeess  WWiitthhoouutt  aa  TTiiee

245 Truman, 10-14-78 to present

MMoosstt  CCoonnsseeccuuttiivvee  CCoonnffeerreennccee  WWiinnss

36 Northwest Missouri State, 9-20-97 to present

MMoosstt  CCoonnffeerreennccee  GGaammeess  WWiitthhoouutt  aa  DDeeffeeaatt

37 Pittsburg State, 9-2-89 to 11-14-92

MMoosstt  CCoonnsseeccuuttiivvee  WWiinnnniinngg  SSeeaassoonnss

12  Pittsburg State, 1989-2000

MMoosstt  CCoonnsseeccuuttiivvee  GGaammeess  SSccoorriinngg  4400--pplluuss  PPooiinnttss

4 Pittsburg State, 10-12-91 to 11-2-91; Pittsburg

State, 10-26-96 to 11-16-96; Northwest Missouri

State, 9-5 to 9-26-98; Missouri Western, 8-28-99

to 9-25-99

MMoosstt  CCoonnsseeccuuttiivvee  GGaammeess,,  330000--pplluuss  RRuusshhiinngg

5 Pittsburg State, 10-10-92 to 11-7-92

MMoosstt  CCoonnsseeccuuttiivvee  GGaammeess,,  330000--pplluuss  PPaassssiinngg

7 Truman, 10-19-85 to 9-6-86

Individual Records

SCORING

MMoosstt  PPooiinnttss  SSccoorreedd

GGaammee::      46  Brian Shay, ESU vs. UMR, 11-8-97

SSeeaassoonn::  198 Brian Shay, ESU, 1997

CCaarreeeerr::  544 Brian Shay, ESU, 1995-98

MMoosstt  TToouucchhddoowwnnss  SSccoorreedd

GGaammee::      7   Brian Shay, ESU vs. UMR, 11-8-97

SSeeaassoonn::  32  Brian Shay, ESU, 1997

CCaarreeeerr::  88  Brian Shay, ESU, 1995-98

MMoosstt  PPooiinntt--AAfftteerr  KKiicckkss  AAtttteemmpptteedd

GGaammee:: 9 many times, most recently: Chad Todd,

Washburn vs. Lincoln, 9-9-01

SSeeaassoonn:: 68  David Purnell, NWMSU, 1998

CCaarreeeerr:: 215 David Purnell, NWMSU, 1996-99

MMoosstt  PPooiinntt--AAfftteerr  KKiicckkss  MMaaddee

GGaammee::      9 10 times, most recently: Chad Todd,

Washburn vs. Lincoln, 9-9-01

SSeeaassoonn:: 61  David Purnell, NWMSU, 1998

CCaarreeeerr:: 203 David Purnell, NWMSU, 1996-99

MMoosstt  CCoonnsseeccuuttiivvee  PPooiinntt--AAfftteerr  KKiicckkss  MMaaddee

SSeeaassoonn:: 56 David Purnell, NWMSU, 8-28 to 11-13-99

CCaarreeeerr:: 60 David Purnell, NWMSU, 11-14-98 to 11-13-99

MMoosstt  TTwwoo--PPooiinntt  CCoonnvveerrssiioonnss  MMaaddee

GGaammee::      2 Jarett Vito, ESU vs. TSU, 11-4-95

SSeeaassoonn::  4 Jarett Vito, ESU, 1995 & 1997; Brian

Shay, ESU, 1996

CCaarreeeerr::  10 Jarett Vito, ESU, 1995-98   

MMoosstt  FFiieelldd  GGooaallss  AAtttteemmpptteedd

GGaammee::      6 Steve Huff, CMSU vs. SEMSU, 11-2-85

SSeeaassoonn::  25 Shane Meyer, CMSU, 1997

CCaarreeeerr::  109 Mike Wood, SEMSU, 1974-77

MMoosstt  FFiieelldd  GGooaallss  MMaaddee

GGaammee::      6 Steve Huff, CMSU vs. SEMSU, 11-2-85 

SSeeaassoonn::  18 Shane Meyer, CMSU, 1997

CCaarreeeerr::  64 Mike Wood, SEMSU, 1974-77

HHiigghheesstt  FFiieelldd  GGooaall  PPeerrcceennttaaggee

SSeeaassoonn  ((mmiinn..  88  mmaaddee))::

.923 Eivind Listerud, UMR, 1993 (12-of-13)

CCaarreeeerr  ((mmiinn..  1166  mmaaddee))::

.804 David Purnell, NWMSU, 1996-99 (41-of-51)

MMoosstt  CCoonnsseeccuuttiivvee  FFiieelldd  GGooaallss  MMaaddee

11 Josh Barcus, PSU 9-19-98 to 10-24-98

MMoosstt  PPooiinnttss  SSccoorreedd  bbyy  aa  PPllaacceekkiicckkeerr

GGaammee::      19 Steve Huff, CMSU vs. SEMSU, 11-2-85

(6 FG, 1 PAT)

SSeeaassoonn::  96 Dave Purnell, NWMSU, 1997

CCaarreeeerr::  271 Josh Barcus, PSU, 1995-98

MMoosstt  DDeeffeennssiivvee  EExxttrraa  PPooiinnttss  SSccoorreedd

GGaammee::      1 Stevie Wallace, SBU vs. MWSC, 11-5-94;

Mitchell Mason, MWSC vs. Southwest (Minn.)

State, 9-3-94

SSeeaassoonn::  1 Stevie Wallace, SBU, 1994; Mitchell

Mason, MWSC, 1994

RUSHING

MMoosstt  RRuusshhiinngg  AAtttteemmppttss

GGaammee::      50 Chris Brooks, CMSU vs. TSU, 11-11-89

SSeeaassoonn::  342 Brian Shay, ESU, 1996 

CCaarreeeerr::  1007 Brian Shay, ESU, 1995-98 

MMoosstt  YYaarrddss  GGaaiinneedd  RRuusshhiinngg

HHaallff:: 226 Brian Shay, ESU vs. CMSU, 11-16-96;

(2nd half)

GGaammee::      361 Brian Shay, ESU vs. WU, 10-5-96

SSeeaassoonn::  2265 Brian Shay, ESU, 1998

CCaarreeeerr::  6958 Brian Shay, ESU, 1995-98

HHiigghheesstt  AAvveerraaggee  PPeerr  CCaarrrryy

SSeeaassoonn::  7.9 Darren Dawson, PSU, 1989; (150 att.-

1184 yards)

CCaarreeeerr::  7.1 Darren Dawson, PSU, 1989-91; (496

att.-3530 yards)

MMoosstt  TTiimmeess  GGaaiinniinngg  110000--pplluuss  YYaarrddss  RRuusshhiinngg

SSeeaassoonn::  11  Ronald Moore, PSU, 1992 (11 games)

Brian Shay, ESU, 1996 (11 games)

Brian Shay, ESU, 1998 (11 games)

CCaarreeeerr:: 33 Brian Shay, ESU, 1995-98 (44 games)

MMoosstt  YYaarrddss  bbyy  aa  QQuuaarrtteerrbbaacckk

GGaammee::      286 Joseph Johnson, NWMSU vs. ESU, 11-

7-92

SSeeaassoonn::  1241 Joseph Johnson, NWMSU, 1992

CCaarreeeerr::  2730 Jeremy Wilson, NWMSU, 1988-91

MMoosstt  TToouucchhddoowwnnss  RRuusshhiinngg

GGaammee::      7 Brian Shay, ESU vs. UMR, 11-8-97

SSeeaassoonn::  29 Brian Shay, ESU, 1997; Brian Shay, ESU,

1998

CCaarreeeerr::  81 Brian Shay, ESU, 1995-98

Team Records
(Regular Season Records Unless Otherwise Noted)

SSCCOORRIINNGG

MMoosstt  PPooiinnttss  SSccoorreedd

GGaammee:: 94 SMSU vs. SBU, 9-24-27 

SSeeaassoonn::  537 Northwest Missouri, 2000 (11 games)

HHiigghheesstt  SSccoorriinngg  AAvveerraaggee

SSeeaassoonn::  48.8 NWMSU, 2000 (537 pts. in 11

games)

MMoosstt  TToouucchhddoowwnnss  SSccoorreedd

GGaammee::      15 SMSU vs. SBU, 9-24-27

SSeeaassoonn::  69 Northwest Missouri State, 1998  (11

games)

MMoosstt  CCoonnvveerrssiioonnss  MMaaddee  KKiicckkiinngg

GGaammee::      9 nine times, most recently: WU vs. Lincoln,

9-9-01

SSeeaassoonn:: 65 Northwest Missouri State, 2000 (11

games)

MMoosstt  22--PPooiinntt  CCoonnvveerrssiioonnss  MMaaddee

GGaammee::      5 ESU vs. UMR, 11-8-97

SSeeaassoonn::  13 Emporia State, 1997 (11 games)

MMoosstt  FFiieelldd  GGooaallss  MMaaddee

GGaammee::      6 CMSU vs. SEMSU, 11-2-85

SSeeaassoonn::  19 Missouri-Rolla, 1979  (11 games)

MMoosstt  DDeeffeennssiivvee  EExxttrraa  PPooiinnttss

AAtttt..//SSeeaassoonn::  2 MSSC 1996

MMdd..//SSeeaassoonn::  1 MWSC, 1994; SBU 1994

MMoosstt  SSaaffeettiieess

GGaammee::      3 ESU vs. CMSU, 9-18-99

SSeeaassoonn::  5 Central Missouri State, 1999  (11 games)

FIRST DOWNS

MMoosstt  TToottaall  FFiirrsstt  DDoowwnnss

GGaammee::      36  NWMSU vs. ESU, 11-14-98

SSeeaassoonn::  273 Northwest Missouri State, 1998  (11

games)

MMoosstt  FFiirrsstt  DDoowwnnss  RRuusshhiinngg

GGaammee::      29 UMR vs. LU, 10-25-86

SSeeaassoonn::  200 Northwest Mo. State, 1992  (11

games)

MMoosstt  FFiirrsstt  DDoowwnnss  PPaassssiinngg

GGaammee::      25 ESU vs NWMSU, 11-7-92

SSeeaassoonn::  164 Truman, 1985  (11 games)

TOTAL OFFENSE

MMoosstt  TToottaall  OOffffeennssiivvee  PPllaayyss

GGaammee::      99  TSU vs. SMSU, 10-5-85,

NWMSU vs. LU, 11-5-77

SSeeaassoonn::  922 Emporia State, 1995  (11 games)

MMoosstt  YYaarrddss  TToottaall  OOffffeennssee

GGaammee::      796 NWMSU vs. ESU, 11-7-92 

SSeeaassoonn::  5846 Emporia State, 1997  (11 games)

RUSHING

MMoosstt  RRuusshhiinngg  AAtttteemmppttss

GGaammee::      87 PSU vs. CMSU, 10-14-89

SSeeaassoonn::  743 Pittsburg St., 1989  (11 games)

MMoosstt  YYaarrddss  GGaaiinneedd  RRuusshhiinngg

GGaammee::      627 NWMSU vs. ESU, 11-7-92

SSeeaassoonn::  3892 Pittsburg St., 1992  (11 games)

HHiigghheesstt  AAvveerraaggee  PPeerr  CCaarrrryy  ((mmiinn..  2255//ggaammee))

GGaammee:: 10.4 PSU vs. MSSC, 10-24-92 (51-528

yards)

SSeeaassoonn::  6.0 Pittsburg St., 1992  (651-3892 yards)

MMoosstt  TToouucchhddoowwnnss  RRuusshhiinngg

GGaammee::      9 Washburn vs. Lincoln, 9-9-01

SSeeaassoonn::  46 Pittsburg St., 1989  (11 games)

PASSING

MMoosstt  PPaassss  AAtttteemmppttss

GGaammee::      76 ESU vs. Fort Hays (Kan.) State, 9-2-95

SSeeaassoonn::  623 Emporia State, 1995  (11 games)

HHiigghheesstt  AAvveerraaggee  PPeerr  AAtttteemmpptt

SSeeaassoonn::  10.16 Northwest Missouri State, 2000

(289-2935 yards)

MMoosstt  PPaassss  CCoommpplleettiioonnss

GGaammee::      39  ESU vs. TSU, 11-4-95

SSeeaassoonn::  322 Emporia State, 1995  (11 games)

HHiigghheesstt  AAvveerraaggee  PPeerr  CCoommpplleettiioonn

SSeeaassoonn::  21.2 Northwest Mo. State, 1992 (35-743

yards)

HHiigghheesstt  CCoommpplleettiioonn  PPeerrcceennttaaggee

SSeeaassoonn::  63.2 Southwest Baptist, 1992 (199-of-315,

2534 yards)

MMoosstt  YYaarrddss  GGaaiinneedd  PPaassssiinngg

GGaammee::      514 ESU vs. UMR, 10-7-95 

SSeeaassoonn::  3862 Emporia State, 1995  (11 games)

MMoosstt  TToouucchhddoowwnnss  PPaassssiinngg

GGaammee::      6 CMSU vs. LU, 10-24-87

SSeeaassoonn::  32 Truman, 1985 (11 games) & Missouri

Western, 2000 (11 games)

PUNTING

MMoosstt  PPuunnttss

GGaammee:: 14 SBU vs. CMSU, 11-9-96; SBU vs. PSU,

10-11-97

SSeeaassoonn::  98 Lincoln, 1981  (11 games)

HHiigghheesstt  PPuunnttiinngg  AAvveerraaggee

SSeeaassoonn::  45.7 SMSU, 1965 (49-2240 yds.)

PUNT RETURNS

MMoosstt  PPuunntt  RReettuurrnnss

GGaammee:: 9 UMR vs. Missouri Valley, 9-8-79; WU vs.

Fort Hays (Kan.) State, 9-11-99; NWMSU vs. SBU,

9-25-99

SSeeaassoonn::  49 Pittsburg State, 1995 (10 games)

HHiigghheesstt  AAvveerraaggee  PPuunntt  RReettuurrnn  ((mmiinn..  22//ggaammee))

SSeeaassoonn::  20.3 Northwest Missouri State, 1966 (21-

426 yards)

MMoosstt  PPuunntt  RReettuurrnnss  ffoorr  TToouucchhddoowwnnss

GGaammee::      2 CMSU vs. Quincy (Ill.), 9-9-00

SSeeaassoonn::  3 Central Missouri State, 2000

KICKOFF RETURNS

MMoosstt  KKiicckkooffff  RReettuurrnnss

GGaammee:: 12 SBU vs. MWSC, 10-5-96; SBU vs. TSU, 9-

16-00

SSeeaassoonn:: 72 Southwest Baptist, 2000  (11 games)

HHiigghheesstt  AAvveerraaggee  KKiicckkooffff  RReettuurrnn  ((mmiinn..  33//ggaammee))

SSeeaassoonn::  24.8 Missouri Southern, 1992 (38-944 yds.)

MMoosstt  KKiicckkooffff  RReettuurrnnss  ffoorr  TToouucchhddoowwnnss

GGaammee::      1 Several times

SSeeaassoonn::  2 Five times, most recently: Truman, 2000

(11 games)

FUMBLES

MMoosstt  FFuummbblleess

GGaammee::      11  UMR vs. NWMSU, 10-29-55; SBU vs.

MSSC, 9-30-00

SSeeaassoonn::  54 Northwest Mo. State, 1988  (11games)

MMoosstt  FFuummbblleess  LLoosstt

GGaammee::      8 SBU vs. MSSC, 9-30-00

SSeeaassoonn::  34 Southwest Baptist, 2000  (11 games)

FFeewweesstt  FFuummbblleess

SSeeaassoonn::  7 Truman, 1997  (10 games)

FFeewweesstt  FFuummbblleess  LLoosstt

SSeeaassoonn::  3 Truman, 1997  (10 games)

PENALTIES

MMoosstt  PPeennaallttiieess

GGaammee:: 19 six times, most recently: CMSU vs.

Quincy (Ill.), 8-28-99

SSeeaassoonn::  123 Emporia State, 1997 (11 games)

MMoosstt  YYaarrddss  PPeennaalliizzeedd

GGaammee:: 184 SBU vs. WU, 11-13-93

SSeeaassoonn::  1084 Southeast Mo. St., 1980  (11 games)

FFeewweesstt  PPeennaallttiieess

GGaammee::      0   Several Times

SSeeaassoonn::  36  Missouri-Rolla, 1990  (10 games)

FFeewweesstt  YYaarrddss  PPeennaalliizzeedd

GGaammee::      0   Several Times

SSeeaassoonn::  278 Missouri-Rolla, 1964  (9 games)

TOTAL DEFENSE

MMoosstt  PPllaayyss  bbyy  aann  OOppppoonneenntt

GGaammee::      99 LU vs. NWMSU, 11-5-77

SSeeaassoonn::  833 Southwest Baptist, 1993  (11 games)

FFeewweesstt  TToottaall  YYaarrddss  AAlllloowweedd

GGaammee:: 20  CMSU vs. LU, 10-31-81 (-22 rush, 42

pass)

SSeeaassoonn::  1715 Missouri-Rolla, 1949 (925 rush, 790

pass)

FFeewweesstt  FFiirrsstt  DDoowwnnss  AAlllloowweedd

GGaammee::      1 PSU vs. WU, 10-28-89 (1 rushing, 0 pass-

ing, 0 penalty)

SSeeaassoonn:: 99 Missouri-Rolla, 1956 (61 rushing, 32

passing, 6 penalty)

MMoosstt  OOppppoonneenntt  FFuummbblleess  RReeccoovveerreedd

GGaammee::      6 three times, most recently: PSU vs. MSSC,

10-26-91

SSeeaassoonn::  23 UMR, 1978; MWSC 1997

MMoosstt  PPuunnttss  BBlloocckkeedd

GGaammee::      3 SBU vs. NWMSU, 9-16-95

SSeeaassoonn::  6 Southwest Baptist, 1995 (10 games)

MMoosstt  FFiieelldd  GGooaallss  BBlloocckkeedd

GGaammee::      2 PSU vs. Friends (Kan.), 9-7-91

SSeeaassoonn:: 5 Northwest Mo. State, 1989

RUSHING DEFENSE

FFeewweesstt  RRuusshhiinngg  AAtttteemmppttss  AAlllloowweedd

GGaammee::      16 PSU vs. CMSU, 10-14-89
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CAREER RUSHING

PPllaayyeerr,,  SScchhooooll,,  YYrrss.. YYddss.. AAtttt.. AAvvgg.. TTDDss

1. Brian Shay, ESU 1995-98 6958 1007    6.9 81

2. Jarrett Anderson, TSU 1993-96 6166 979 6.3 69

3. Dale Mills, TSU 1957-60 4502    751 6.0 61

4. Ronald Moore, PSU 1989-92   4299    619 7.0 52

5. Chad Guthrie, TSU 1989-92   3967    770 5.2 38

6. Steve Powell, TSU 1974-77   3643    639 5.7 31

7. Darren Dawson, PSU 1989-91  3530    496 7.1 44

8. Ed Tillison, NWMSU 1987-91  3456    597 5.8 24

9. Terry Ryan, UMR 1975-78 3432    841 4.1 29

10. Tony Williams, MWSC 1994-97 3396    567 5.9 34   

SINGLE-GAME PASSING

PPllaayyeerr YYddss.. AAtttt..--CC.. TTDDss

1. Pete Jelovic, ESU vs. TSU, 11-4-95 471 58-39 4

2. Curtis West, ESU vs. NWMSU, 11-7-92 454 61-35 4

3. Chris Hegg, TSU vs. Central St., 11-9-85 447 70-31 4

4. Don Cummings, TSU vs. SMSU, 11-7-70 435 43-18 3

5. Jeff Phillips, CMSU vs. UMR, 10-4-86    432 46-27 3

SINGLE-SEASON PASSING

PPllaayyeerr,,  SScchhooooll,,  YYrr.. YYddss.. AAtttt..--CC.. TTDDss

1. Chris Hegg, TSU 1985 3782 503-284 32

2. Eric Howe, TSU 2000 2945 388-218 25

3. Eric Howe, TSU 1999 2966 410-220 19

4. Chris Greisen, NWMSU 1998 2937 332-200 25

5. Jeff Phillips, CMSU  1987 2854 370-204 19

6. Kasey Waterman, MWSC 2000 2808 353-200 29

7. Travis Miles, NWMSU 2000 2723    248-155 25

8. Matt Cook, MSSC 1991    2637    275-141 25

9. Jason Liley, SEMSU 1990 2580 360-220 14

10. Matt Heidmann, TSU 1986 2506 376-184 12

CAREER PASSING

PPllaayyeerr,,  SScchhooooll,,  YYrrss.. YYddss.. AAtttt..--CC.. TTDDss

1. Paul Kaiser, CMSU 1993-95, 1997 7233 982-513 58

2. Kasey Waterman, MWSC 1998-pr. 7029 912-497 70

3. Matt Cook, MSSC 1989-93 6715 816-411 63

4. Scott Loveland, CMSU 1981-84     6547 1169-557 32

5. Jeff Frost, TSU 1987-90 6529 1022-484 50

6. Jeff Phillips, CMSU 1986-88 6294 892-496 46

7. Eric Howe, TSU, 1998-pr. 6259 846-459 46

8. Pete Jelovic, ESU, 1995-97  5970    776-462 42

9. Tom Hayes, TSU 1981-83  5939    828-460 34

10. Trevor Spradley, SBU 1990-92    5881 712-441 29

SINGLE-GAME RECEIVING

PPllaayyeerr YYddss.. RReecc.. AAvvgg.. TTDDss

1. Rod Smith, MSSC vs. SBU, 10-19-91 254 8   31.8   3

2. Mike Berentes, TSU vs. SMSU, 11-7-70 248 10  24.8    2

3. Terren Adams, MWSC vs. WU, 11-16-91238 11  21.6    3

4. Eddie Coates, CMSU vs. E. Ill., 10-4-69 228 10  22.8    1

Tom Newlin, SBU vs. UMR, 10-8-88 228 11  20.7    1

SINGLE-SEASON RECEIVING

PPllaayyeerr,,  SScchhooooll,,  YYrr..  YYddss.. RReecc.. AAvvgg.. TTDDss

1. Rod Smith, MSSC 1991 1439    60  24.0    15

2. Lester McCoy, ESU 1999  1277    84  15.2    16

3. Terren Adams, MWSC 1991 1232    61  20.2    12

4. Russell Evans, TSU 1986 1167    82  14.2    6

5. Marc Nardella, WU 1998  1136    64  17.8    6

6. Steve Hansley, NWMSU 1984 1123    57  19.7    11

7. Farron Haley, SEMSU 1989    1116    72  15.5    7

8. Michael Dritlein, WU 1995   1112    48  23.2    8

Terren Adams, MWSC 1992 1112    62  17.9    14

10. Alvin Johnson, CMSU 1987 1080 54 20.0 8

CAREER RECEIVING

PPllaayyeerr,,  SScchhooooll,,  YYrrss.. YYddss.. RReecc.. AAvvgg.. TTDDss

1. Lester McCoy, ESU 1997-2000 3234 193 16.8    33

2. Michael Dritlein, WU 1992-95 3103 170 18.3    18

3. Tony Miles, NWMSU, 1997-2000 3079 169 18.2 30

4. Steve Hansley, NWMSU 1983-85 2898 186 15.6 25

5. Rod Smith, MSSC 1989-93 2882 146 19.7 33

6. Rich Otte, TSU 1980-83 2821 202 14.0 16

7. Jarett Vito, ESU 1995-98 2608 226 11.5 25

8. Chet Pobolish, ESU 1995-98 2595 193 13.4 18

9. Dan Anderson, NWMSU 1982-852494 186 13.4 16

10. Russell Evans, TSU 1983-86  2387 154 15.5 12

SINGLE-GAME TOTAL OFFENSE

PPllaayyeerr  PPaassss RRuusshh TToottaall

1. Curtis West, ESU vs. NWMSU, 11-7-92 454 3 457

2. Joseph Johnson, NWMSU vs. ESU, 11-7-92 169 286 455

3. Pete Jelovic, ESU vs. TSU, 11-4-95 471 -17 454

4. Chris Hegg, TSU vs. Central St., 11-9-85 447 -4 443

5. Chris Hegg, TSU vs. N. Iowa, 11-23-85 429 -8 421

SINGLE-SEASON TOTAL OFFENSE

PPllaayyeerr,,  SScchhooooll,,  YYrr.. PPaassss RRuusshh TToottaall

1.  Chris Hegg, TSU 1985    3741    41 3782

2.  Chris Greisen, NWMSU 1998   2937 20 2957

3.  Eric Howe, TSU 1999 2966 -29 2937

4.  Eric Howe, TSU 2000 2945 -53 2892

5.  Kasey Waterman, MWSC 2000 2808 -25 2783

6.  Matt Cook, MSSC 1991 2637 131 2768

7.  Travis Miles, NWMSU 2000 2723 3 2726

8.  Jeff Phillips, CMSU 1987    2854 -145 2709

9.  Tyler Schuerman, WU 2000 1936 708 2644

10. Greg Teale, NWMSU 1995 2434 178 2612

CAREER TOTAL OFFENSE

PPllaayyeerr,,  SScchhooooll,,  YYrr..  PPaassss RRuusshh TToottaall

1.  Paul Kaiser, CMSU 1993-95, 97 7233 320 7553

2.  Kasey Waterman, MWSC 1998-pr. 7029    53  7082

3.  Brian Shay, ESU, 1995-98    0 6958 6958

4.  Matt Cook, MSSC 1989-93 6715    156 6871

5.  Brad Cornelsen, MSSC, 1995-98 4398 2273 6671

6.  Joe Schartz, WU 1993-96 5527 1095 6622

7.  Jeff Frost, TSU 1987-90 6529    -25 6504

8.  Scott Loveland, CMSU 1981-84    6547    -3316216

9.  Eric Howe, TSU 1998-present 6259    -74 6185

10. Jarrett Anderson, TSU 1993-96 0 6166  6166

SINGLE-GAME SCORING 

PPllaayyeerr    ..  ..  ..  ..  ..  ..  ..  ..  ..  ..  ..  ..  ..  ..  ..  ..  ..  ..  ..  ..  ..  ..  ..  ..  ..  ..  ..  ..  ..  ..  ..  ..  PPooiinnttss

1. Brian Shay, ESU vs. UMR, 11-8-97 . . . . . . . . . . 46

2. Louis Stark, SMSU vs. SBU, 9-24-27 . . . . . . . . . 37

3. Jarrett Anderson, TSU vs. ESU, 11-9-96 . . . . . . 36

4. Dale Mills. TSU vs. UMR, 11-12-60 . . . . . . . . . . 34

5. Brian Shay, ESU vs. WU, 10-5-96 . . . . . . . . . . . . 32

6. Nine players tied at . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 30

Most recently by Brian Shay, ESU vs. SBU, 9-29-98

SINGLE-SEASON SCORING 

PPllaayyeerr,,  SScchhooooll,,  YYrr..  PPooiinnttss

1. Brian Shay, ESU, 1997 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 198

2. Brian Shay, ESU, 1998  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 176

3. Jarrett Anderson, TSU 1996 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 168

4. Ronald Moore, PSU 1992 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 166

5. Chad Guthrie, TSU 1992 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 134

Brian Shay, ESU 1996 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 134

7. Dale Mills, TSU 1959 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 124

8. Dale Mills, TSU 1958 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 122

9. David Jansen, NWMSU 1999 . . . . . . . . . . . . . 120

10. Dale Mills, TSU 1960 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 118

CAREER SCORING

PPllaayyeerr,,  SScchhooooll,,  YYrrss.. ..  ..  ..  ..  ..  ..  ..  ..  ..  ..  ..  ..  ..  ..  ..  ..  ..  ..  ..  ..  ..  ..  PPooiinnttss

1.  Brian Shay, ESU, 1995-98 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 544

2.  Jarrett Anderson, TSU 1993-96 . . . . . . . . . . . 440

3.  Dale Mills, TSU 1957-60 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 407

4.  Ronald Moore, PSU 1989-92 . . . . . . . . . . . . . 332

5.  David Purnell, NWMSU 1996-99 . . . . . . . . . . 326

6.  Chad Guthrie, TSU 1989-92 . . . . . . . . . . . . . 272

7.  Josh Barcus, PSU, 1995-98 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 271

8.  Darren Dawson, PSU 1989-91 . . . . . . . . . . . . 264

9.  Sharron Washington, TSU 1963-66 . . . . . . . . 254

Mike Wood, SEMSU 1974-77. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 254

Shane Meyer, CMSU 1995-98 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 254

Former Ichabod quarterback Joe
Schartz (1993-96) is the all-time
total offense record holder at
Washburn and is sixth on the MIAA’s
career chart. He threw passes to the
No. 2 ranked Michael Dritlein (1992-
95) on the MIAA career charts.

PASSING

MMoosstt  PPaassss  AAtttteemmppttss

GGaammee::      70 Chris Hegg, TSU vs. Central (Ohio) St.,

11-9-85

SSeeaassoonn::  503 Chris Hegg, TSU, 1985

CCaarreeeerr:: 1169 Scott Loveland, CMSU, 1981-84

MMoosstt  PPaassss  CCoommpplleettiioonnss

GGaammee::      39 Pete Jelovic, ESU vs. TSU, 11-4-95

SSeeaassoonn::  284 Chris Hegg, TSU, 1985

CCaarreeeerr::  557 Scott Loveland, CMSU, 1981-84

MMoosstt  YYaarrddss  GGaaiinneedd  PPaassssiinngg

GGaammee::      471 Pete Jelovic, ESU vs. TSU, 11-4-95

SSeeaassoonn::  3741 Chris Hegg, TSU, 1985

CCaarreeeerr::  7233 Paul Kaiser, CMSU 1993-95, 1997

MMoosstt  TToouucchhddoowwnnss  PPaassssiinngg

GGaammee::      6 Jeff Phillips, CMSU vs. LU, 10-24-87 

SSeeaassoonn::  32 Chris Hegg, TSU, 1985 

CCaarreeeerr::  70  Kasey Waterman, MWSC, 1998-present

HHiigghheesstt  CCoommpplleettiioonn  PPeerrcceennttaaggee

SSeeaassoonn  ((mmiinn..  110000  ccoommpp..))::

.656 Trevor Spradley, SBU, 1991 (168-of-256)

CCaarreeeerr  ((mmiinn..  220000  ccoommpp..))::

.619 Trevor Spradley, SBU, 1990-92 (441-of-712)

MMoosstt  YYaarrddss  GGaaiinneedd  PPeerr  AAtttteemmpptt

SSeeaassoonn  ((mmiinn..  110000  aatttt..))::

9.7 Jeff Moreland, PSU, 1991 (117-1131 yards)

CCaarreeeerr  ((mmiinn..  220000  aatttt..))::

8.9 Jeff Moreland, PSU, 1991-1995; (327-2920 yds.)

MMoosstt  YYaarrddss  GGaaiinneedd  PPeerr  CCoommpplleettiioonn

SSeeaassoonn((mmiinn..  110000  ccoommpp..))::  

18.7 Matt Cook, MSSC, 1991 (141-2637 yards)

CCaarreeeerr  ((mmiinn..  220000  ccoommpp..))::

18.4 Bill Foster, CMSU, 1976-79 (271-4975 yds.)

MMoosstt  CCoonnsseeccuuttiivvee  PPaassss  CCoommpplleettiioonnss

18 Travis Miles, NWMSU vs Washburn, 10-28-00

MMoosstt  CCoonnsseeccuuttiivvee  AAtttteemmppttss  WWiitthhoouutt  aann  IInntteerrcceeppttiioonn

199 Zack Siegrist, PSU, 10-19-96 to 9-19-98

MMoosstt  CCoonnsseeccuuttiivvee  GGaammeess  wwiitthh  aa  TTDD  PPaassss

24  Matt Cook, MSSC, 1990-93

RECEIVING

MMoosstt  PPaassss  RReecceeppttiioonnss

GGaammee::      21 Jarett Vito, ESU vs. TSU, 11-4-95

SSeeaassoonn::  94 Jarett Vito, ESU, 1995 

CCaarreeeerr::  226 Jarett Vito, ESU, 1995-98

MMoosstt  YYaarrddss  GGaaiinneedd  RReecceeiivviinngg

GGaammee::      254 Rod Smith, MSSC vs. SBU, 10-19-91

SSeeaassoonn::  1439 Rod Smith, MSSC, 1991 

CCaarreeeerr::  3234    Lester McCoy, ESU, 1997-2000

HHiigghheesstt  AAvveerraaggee  PPeerr  RReecceeppttiioonn

SSeeaassoonn  ((mmiinn..  4400  rreecc..))::  

24.0 Rod Smith, MSSC, 1991 (60-1439 yards)

CCaarreeeerr  ((mmiinn..  8800  rreecc..))::

20.9 Ronnie West, PSU, 1990-91 (85-1779 yards)

MMoosstt  TToouucchhddoowwnnss  RReecceeiivviinngg

GGaammee::      4 Eric Holm, TSU vs. LU, 11-8-80; Rod

Smith, MSSC vs. TSU, 10-2-93

SSeeaassoonn::  16 Lester McCoy, ESU, 1999

CCaarreeeerr::  33 Rod Smith, MSSC, 1989-93 & Lester

McCoy, ESU, 1997-2000

INTERCEPTIONS

MMoosstt  PPaassss  IInntteerrcceeppttiioonnss

GGaammee::      5 Gary Evans, TSU vs. UMR, 10-18-75;

Bruce Johnson, LU vs. Kentucky State, 10-5-74

SSeeaassoonn::  13 Tom Thrower, SEMSU, 1958  

CCaarreeeerr::  29 Bill Grantham, UMR, 1977-80

MMoosstt  TToouucchhddoowwnnss  oonn  IInntteerrcceeppttiioonn  RReettuurrnnss

GGaammee::  1 Several Players

SSeeaassoonn::  2 four times, most recently: Zuri Stokes,

Washburn, 1996

CCaarreeeerr::  3 Fred White, UMR, 1967-70

MMoosstt  CCoonnsseeccuuttiivvee  GGaammeess  wwiitthh  aann  IInntteerrcceeppttiioonn

8 Darin Nix, UMR, 11-6-93 to 10-8-94

TOTAL OFFENSE

MMoosstt  OOffffeennssiivvee  PPllaayyss

GGaammee::      76 Chris Hegg, TSU vs. Central (Ohio) St.,

11-9-85

SSeeaassoonn::  594 Chris Hegg, TSU, 1985

CCaarreeeerr::  1392 Scott Loveland, CMSU, 1981-84

MMoosstt  YYaarrddss  TToottaall  OOffffeennssee

GGaammee::      457 Curtis West, ESU vs. NWMSU, 11-7-92

SSeeaassoonn::  3782 Chris Hegg, TSU, 1985 

CCaarreeeerr::  7553 Paul Kaiser, CMSU 1993-95, 1997

ALL-PURPOSE YARDS

MMoosstt  AAllll--PPuurrppoossee  YYaarrddss

GGaammee::      469 Brian Shay, ESU vs. WU, 10-30-97

SSeeaassoonn::  2819 Brian Shay, ESU, 1998

CCaarreeeerr::  9301 Brian Shay, ESU, 1995-98    

PUNTING

MMoosstt  PPuunnttss

GGaammee:: 14 Aaron Hafner, SBU vs. CMSU, 11-9-96;

Javon Collins, SBU vs. PSU, 10-11-97

SSeeaassoonn::  98 John Tassi, LU, 1981

CCaarreeeerr:: 243 Chris Shore, UMR, 1991-94

HHiigghheesstt  PPuunnttiinngg  AAvveerraaggee

SSeeaassoonn  ((mmiinn..  3355  ppuunnttss))::

46.0 Brian Moorman, PSU, 1997 (36-1657 yards)

CCaarreeeerr  ((mmiinn..  7700  ppuunnttss))::

44.0 Brian Moorman, PSU, 1995-98 (157-6903 yds.)

PUNT RETURNS

MMoosstt  PPuunntt  RReettuurrnnss

GGaammee::      9 Craig Heath, UMR vs. Missouri Valley, 9-

8-79; Colon McNeal, WU vs. Fort Hays (Kan.)

State, 9-11-99

SSeeaassoonn::  39  Michael Mundt, PSU, 1994

CCaarreeeerr::  99  Craig Heath, UMR, 1977-80; Eric

Holm, TSU, 1977-80

HHiigghheesstt  AAvveerraaggee  PPeerr  PPuunntt  RReettuurrnn

SSeeaassoonn  ((mmiinn..  1100  rreett..))::

21.3 Tony Miles, NWMSU 1999 (19-405 yards)

CCaarreeeerr  ((mmiinn..  2200  rreett..))::

21.2 Gene Huffman, UMR, 1948-51 (29-804 yds.)

MMoosstt  TToouucchhddoowwnnss  oonn  PPuunntt  RReettuurrnnss

GGaammee::      2 Kevin Nickerson, CMSU vs. Quincy (Ill.),

9-9-00

SSeeaassoonn::  3 Kevin Nickerson, CMSU, 2000

CCaarreeeerr::  7 Kevin Nickerson, CMSU, 1998-present

KICKOFF RETURNS

MMoosstt  KKiicckkooffff  RReettuurrnnss

GGaammee::      9 Elliot Jackson, UMR vs. PSU, 11-4-95; Joe

Wingate, NWMSU vs. UMR, 10-17-70

SSeeaassoonn::  42 Bobby Yates, CMSU, 1990

CCaarreeeerr::  99 Joe Wingate, NWMSU, 1970-73

HHiigghheesstt  AAvveerraaggee  PPeerr  KKiicckkooffff  RReettuurrnn

SSeeaassoonn  ((mmiinn..  1100  rreett..))::

31.7 Karl Evans, MSSC, 1992 (18-571 yards)

CCaarreeeerr  ((mmiinn..  2200  rreett..))::

30.0 Karl Evans, MSSC, 1991-92 (32-959 yards)

MMoosstt  TToouucchhddoowwnnss  oonn  KKiicckkooffff  RReettuurrnnss

GGaammee:: 1 Several Players

SSeeaassoonn::  2 Lloyd Weis, TSU, 1967; Gerard Clemons,

ESU, 1998; Alfonso Pugh, TSU 2000

CCaarreeeerr::  2 five times, most recently: Alfonso Pugh,

TSU 1999-present

MISCELLANEOUS

LLoonnggeesstt  FFiieelldd  GGooaall

61 Mike Wood, SEMSU vs. LU, 11-15-75

LLoonnggeesstt  PPuunntt

88 Mike Miletich, TSU vs. CMSU, 10-22-88

LLoonnggeesstt  PPaassss  CCoommpplleettiioonn

98  Matt Cook to Rod Smith, MSSC vs. MWSC, 9-

28-91

LLoonnggeesstt  RRuusshhiinngg  PPllaayy  

97  Fred Tabron, SMSU vs. NWMSU, 11-14-70

LLoonnggeesstt  IInntteerrcceeppttiioonn  RReettuurrnn

100 Bruce Johnson, LU vs. UMR, 11-23-72 

LLoonnggeesstt  PPuunntt  RReettuurrnn

97  Frank Ricchi, UMR vs. NWMSU, 1949

LLoonnggeesstt  KKiicckkooffff  RReettuurrnn

100 10 times, most recently: Ryan Johnson, ESU

vs. CMSU, 9-18-99; Kerry Byers, MSSC vs. TSU, 10-

23-99 

SINGLE-GAME RUSHING

PPllaayyeerr YYddss.. AAtttt.. AAvvgg.. TTDDss

1. Brian Shay, ESU vs. WU, 10-5-96 361 39 9.8 5

2. Albert Bland, MSSC vs. WU, 10-29-94 321 32 10.0 5

3. Dale Mills, TSU vs. UMR, 11-12-60 306 37  8.3 5

Jarrett Anderson, TSU vs. ESU, 11-9-96 306 26  11.8    6

5. Brian Shay, ESU vs. CMSU, 11-16-96 305 47  6.5 3

SINGLE-SEASON RUSHING

PPllaayyeerr,,  SScchhooooll,,  YYrr.. YYddss.. AAtttt.. AAvvgg.. TTDDss

1. Brian Shay, ESU 1998 2265    293 7.7 29

2. Jarrett Anderson, TSU 1996 2140    321 6.7 27

3. Brian Shay, ESU 1996    2103    342 6.1 18

4. Brian Shay, ESU 1997    1912    269 7.1 29

5. Ronald Moore, PSU 1992  1864    239 7.8 26

6. Chad Guthrie, TSU 1991  1649    302 5.5 17

7. Mike Harris, TSU 1978   1598    329 4.9 8

8. Tony Williams, MWSC 1996 1597    250 6.4 17

9. Elliott Eley, CMSU 1987 1591    312 5.1 13

10. Karl Evans, MSSC 1992   1586    327 4.9 14
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